ITEM 5: INITIAL FEES 

Initial Franchise Fee 

We will charge you an initial franchise fee (“Initial Franchise Fee”) when you sign the Franchise Agreement, 

which is included in this Disclosure Document in Exhibit B. The Initial Franchise Fee is Forty-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($45,000). The Initial Franchise Fee is fully earned by us and due in lump sum when you sign the 

Franchise Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee is not refundable under any circumstance. 

Development Fee 

We will charge you a development fee (“Development Fee”) when you sign the Multi-Unit Development 

Agreement, which is included in this Disclosure Document in Exhibit C.   

The Development Fee is an amount equal to One Hundred and Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($135,000) for a 

required minimum of three (3) a maximum of ten (10) Ideal Automotive Services outlets you are to develop 

under the Multi-Unit Development Agreement, plus Forty Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000) for each additional 

Ideal Automotive Services outlet you agree to develop. The Development Fee is fully earned by us and due in 

lump sum when you sign the Multi-Unit Development Agreement.  The Development Fee is not refundable 

under any circumstance.

[...]

6.1.1 Initial Franchise Fee. Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the grant of this 

Franchise and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement constitute the sole and only 

consideration for the initial franchise fee of Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00) (the “Initial Fee”).  

The Initial Fee is fully earned at the time this Franchise Agreement is signed and is not refundable 

under any circumstances. Franchisee shall pay the full amount of the Initial Fee to Franchisor upon 

Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement.